

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMGEN INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD,)
 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,)
 AND HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,)
)
 Defendants)

CIVIL ACTION No.: 05-CV-12237WGY

**DEFENDANT F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lee Carl Bromberg (BBO# 058480)
Julia Huston (BBO# 562160)
Keith E. Toms (BBO# 663369)
BROMBERG & SUNSTEIN LLP
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel. (617) 443-9292

Leora Ben-Ami
Patricia A. Carson
Thomas F. Fleming
Howard S. Suh
Peter Fratangelo (BBO# 639775)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 836-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. Argument	2
A. Roche Switzerland Is Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction	2
B. Roche Switzerland Is Not Subject To General Jurisdiction.....	4
C. Jurisdiction Over Roche Switzerland Would Violate Due Process Notions Of Fairness	5
D. Discovery Is Not Needed And Should Not Be Granted	8
III. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998) 10

Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.,
21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 7

Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.,
436 Mass. 53, 762 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2002) 4

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.,
326 U.S. 310 (1945) 5

Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.,
94 F.3d 708 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 5

3D Systems, Inc. v. Aarotech Labs., Inc.,
160 F.3d 11373 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 3

U.S. v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.,
274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 1999) 8

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)..... 10
